DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. IS08-405-000]

Dixie Pipeline Company; Notice of Extension of Time for Technical Conference

October 22, 2008.

On October 21, 2008, Dixie Pipeline Company (Dixie) and the protesting parties ¹ in the above-captioned proceeding (Joint Movants) filed a Joint Motion to Extend Date for Technical Conference.

In the order issued August 22, 2008,² the Commission established a technical conference in this proceeding. By notice issued October 3, 2008, the technical conference was scheduled for 9 a.m. on Thursday, October 23, 2008, at the Commission's offices.

Joint Movants state that the parties are working toward a settlement of the issues in this proceeding and that they believe an extension of time for the technical conference will benefit the ongoing discussions. Joint Movants ask the Commission to extend the date of the technical conference by at least one month.

Take notice that the Commission will convene the technical conference in this proceeding on Thursday, November 20, 2008, at 9 a.m. (EST), in a room to be designated at the offices of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

FERC conferences are accessible under section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For accessibility accommodations, please send an e-mail to accessibility@ferc.gov or call toll free 1–866–208–3372 (voice) or (202) 208–1659 (TTY), or send a FAX to (202) 208–2106 with the required accommodations.

All parties and staff are permitted to attend. For further information, please

contact Jenifer Lucas at (202) 502–8362 or Jenifer.Lucas@ferc.gov.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–25682 Filed 10–27–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at Southwest Power Pool Board of Directors/Members Committee Meeting and Southwest Power Pool Regional State Committee Annual Meeting

October 22, 2008.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meetings of the Southwest Power Pool (SPP) Regional State Committee, and of the SPP Members Committee and SPP Board of Directors, as noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

SPP Regional State Committee
Annual Meeting: October 27, 2008 (1
p.m.–5 p.m.), Marriott Tulsa Southern
Hills, 1902 East 71st Street, Tulsa, OK
74136, 918–493–7000.

SPP Board of Directors and Annual Meeting of Members: October 28, 2008 (8:30 a.m.–3 p.m.), Marriott Tulsa Southern Hills, 1902 East 71st Street, Tulsa, OK 74136, 918–493–7000.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. ER06–451, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket Nos. ER07–319 and EL07–73, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER07–371, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER07–1255, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–340, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–923, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1212, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1307, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1308, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1357, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1358, Southwest Power Pool Inc

Power Pool, Inc. Docket No. ER08–1371, Southwest

Power Pool, Inc. Docket No. ER08–1379, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1419, Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Docket No. ER08–1465, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1516, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1543, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1549, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1563, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1585, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1601, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1604, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL08–80–000, Oklahoma Corporation Commission

Docket No. ER09–7, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER09–35, Tallgrass Transmission LLC

Docket No. ER09–36, Prairie Wind Transmission LLC

Docket No. OA08–5, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. OA08–60, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. OA08–61, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. OA08–104, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. RT04–1–23, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–25683 Filed 10–27–08; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 6717–01–P**

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP09-9-000]

MMP DeSoto Pipeline, L.P.; Notice of Petition for Declaratory Order

October 20, 2008.

Take notice that on October 14, 2008, MMP DeSoto Pipeline, L.P. (DeSoto), 10077 Grogans Mill Road, Suite 200, The Woodlands, Texas 77380 in Docket No. CP09–9–000, filed a Petition for Declaratory Order, requesting that the Commission declare that DeSoto's East Texas System performs a gathering function and is not subject to the Commission's jurisdiction under the Natural Gas Act (NGA).

¹ The protesting parties include Dow Hydrocarbon and Resources LLC; CITGO Petroleum Corporation; ConocoPhillips Company; Targa Midstream Services Limited Partnership and Targa Louisiana; and Crosstex NGL Marketing, L.P. and Crosstex Processing Services, LLC. Joint Movants state that the following intervenors and/or commenters do not oppose the motion: National Propane Gas Association, FerrellGas, L.P., BP Products North America Inc., and the South Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board. Dixie further states that it informed an additional intervenor, Petrologistics Olefins LLC, of the instant motion, but as of the time it filed the motion, Dixie had not received a response.

² Dixie Pipeline Co., 124 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2008).